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Business Report 

 
2021-2022 Budget Changes:  The following changes are for your review 
 
Pension: -$183,384 (2020-2021 projected surplus applied to 2021-2022 pension cost)  
Certified Personnel: -$92,589 (Potential Rescue Grant for Math Interventionist Salary) 
Certified Personnel: -$48,354 (Potential Rescue Grant for Kindergarten Teacher Salary) 
Certified Personnel: -$48,354 (Potential Rescue Grant for Preschool Teacher Salary) 
Non-Certified Personnel: -$21,270 (Potential Rescue Grant Custodian Salary) 
Non-Certified Personnel: -$23,254 (Potential Rescue Grant Preschool Paraprofessional Salary) 
Employee Benefits: -$60,000 (Potential Rescue Grant) 
Instructional Equipment: -$59,800 (Potential ESSER II Grant Chrome Books) 
Contracted Services: +$95,597 (Potential Rescue Grant Effective School Solutions Expansion to TCS)  
Total: -$441,408            
 
With these changes the revised town allocated budget amount is $15,428,514, which is a $171,388 increase from the 2020-2021 budget 
or 1.12%. 

Healthy Food Certification:  All public schools must comply with all applicable federal and state laws for selling and giving 
competitive foods to students.  The Connecticut State Department of Education provides guidance on meeting these requirements.  
Next month, the Board of Education will need to take formal action on this topic to prove compliance.  Below you will find the 
resolutions that will need to be approved through formal action during the May 10, 2021 Thomaston Board of Education Regular 
Meeting. 

Resolution 1:  2021-22 Healthy Food Certification Statement - Healthy Food Option:  Pursuant to C.G.S. Section 10-215f, the board of 
education or governing authority certifies that all food items offered for sale to students in the schools under its jurisdiction, and not 



 
 
 
 
 
 

exempted from the Connecticut Nutrition Standards published by the Connecticut State Department of Education, will comply with 
the Connecticut Nutrition Standards during the period of July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022. This certification shall include all food 
offered for sale to students separately from reimbursable meals at all times and from all sources, including but not limited to, school 
stores, vending machines, school cafeterias, and any fundraising activities on school premises sponsored by the school or by non-
school organizations and groups. 

Resolution 2:  Food Exemptions:  The board of education or governing authority will allow the sale to students of food items that do 
not meet the Connecticut Nutrition Standards provided that the following conditions are met: 1) the sale is in connection with an 
event occurring after the end of the regular school day or on the weekend; 2) the sale is at the location of the event; and 3) the food 
items are not sold from a vending machine or school store. An “event” is an occurrence that involves more than just a regularly 
scheduled practice, meeting, or extracurricular activity. For example, soccer games, school plays, and interscholastic debates are 
events but soccer practices, play rehearsals, and debate team meetings are not. The “regular school day” is the period from midnight 
before to 30 minutes after the end of the official school day. “Location” means where the event is being held.  

Resolution 3:  Beverage Exemptions:  The board of education will allow the sale to students of beverages not listed in Section 10-221q 
of the Connecticut General Statutes provided that the following conditions are met: 1) the sale is in connection with an event 
occurring after the end of the regular school day or on the weekend; 2) the sale is at the location of the event; and 3) the beverages are 
not sold from a vending machine or school store. An “event” is an occurrence that involves more than just a regularly scheduled 
practice, meeting or extracurricular activity. The “school day” is the period from midnight before to 30 minutes after the end of the 
official school day. “Location” means where the event is being held, and must be the same place as the beverage sales. 

FY2022 Adult Education Cooperating District Information:  Below you will find a copy of the FY2022 Adult Education 
Cooperating District information. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FY2021 Consolidated Title III English Learner Grant:  Below you will find a copy of the FY2021 Consolidated Title III English 
Learner Grant document. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-2021 COVID Related Expenses:  The costs listed in the table below are covered by the 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER) and the Coronavirus Relief Fund 
(CRF) Grants from the State of Connecticut. 

                 LISTS OF COVID RELATED COSTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

 YTD Actuals Description

6,299.00$       Social Distancing Graphics, Decal and Signs

4,121.00$       Sanitizing Wipes

440.00$          4 Acrylic Hanging Shields for Cafeteria

52,182.00$     Alcohol Wipes Dispensing Buckets

8,996.00$       3 Ply Face Masks

3,600.00$       Hand Sanitizer Gallon jugs with pumps

1,979.70$       Paper Towels

5,380.00$       WI FI Parts

1,575.00$       Gloves

989.94$          Sani Hand Sanitizing Wipes

796.00$          Gloves

665.82$          Avistat spray Disenfectan

657.00$          Hand Sanitizer

1,819.74$       Receptable Waste Units

1,421.21$       Microfiber Cleaning Cloths

1,389.94$       Disposable Gowns

389.90$          Paper Towels

897.36$          Disinfectant Deodorizer

479.50$          Clorox Wipes

416.10$          32 oz Pump Bottles

236.90$          Plexiglass Shields

230.70$          yellow tape

212.28$          Child Clear Fask Masks

178.90$          Child Face Shields

135.98$          Adult Clear Masks

29,148.00$     Cafeteria Tables Black Rock

400.00$          Dishwasher BR Disinfect toys

12,500.00$     Desk at Thomaston High School

80,233.00$     Touchless sinks and Toilets

2,300.00$       Tent rental for Mask Breaks

4,196.00$       Installation cost of Outdoor WIFI

4,082.00$       HVAC work to adjust system to additional outside air per COVID Recommendations

191,217.03$   Salaries- Long term subs, daily subs and custodians

9,935.00$       Isolation Room at High School

5,380.00$       Equipment for Outdoor WIFI

434,881.00$   TOTAL

  These costs are all covered by the ESSER and CRF Grants from the State of CT.



 
 
 
 
 
 

ESSER II BUDGET AND ESSER II STATE SET ASIDE BUDGETS 
 

100 - Personal Services > Salaries $176,531.00 

200 - Personal Services > Employee Benefits $0.00 

300 - Purchased Professional and Technical Services $0.00 

400 - Purchased Property Services $0.00 

500 - Other Purchased Services $0.00 

600 – Supplies $39,087.00 

700 – Property $100,000.00 

800 - Debt Service and Miscellaneous $0.00 

917 - Indirect Costs $0.00 

Total $315,618.00 

Allocation $315,618.00 

Remaining $0.00 

 
 
 
 

100 - Personal Services > Salaries $40,099.00 

200 - Personal Services > Employee Benefits $0.00 

300 - Purchased Professional and Technical Services $0.00 

400 - Purchased Property Services $0.00 

500 - Other Purchased Services $0.00 

600 – Supplies $0.00 

700 – Property $0.00 

800 - Debt Service and Miscellaneous $0.00 

917 - Indirect Costs $0.00 

Total $40,099.00 

Allocation $40,099.00 

Remaining $0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-2021 Budget Table without Encumbrances 
 

The 2020-2021 Budget Table without Encumbrances shows the budget expended 66.86%.  Last year at this time, we were 67.04%  
expended. Expenditures for March for fiscal year 2020-2021 are $965,361.84 
 

 
 
 

Object and Description Original Budget Transfers
Adjusted 

Appropriation
Year-to-Date 

(YTD) Expended

Year-to-Date 
Percent 

Expended

111 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL $6,992,494.00 ($1,118.26) $6,991,375.74 $4,380,490.51 62.66%

112 NON-CERTIFIED PERSONNEL $1,723,637.00 ($4,000.00) $1,719,637.00 $1,197,487.78 69.64%

200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $2,447,935.00 $2,447,935.00 $1,993,270.38 81.43%

300 OTHER PROF TECH SERVICE $735,795.00 ($8339.62) $727,455.38 $629,292.45 86.51%

400 PROPERTY SERVICE $651,561.00 $18493.12 $670,054.12 $438,542.44 65.45%

510 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION $874,125.00 $874,125.00 $338,390.22 38.71%

521 LIABILITY INSURANCE $324.00 $324.00 $111.00 34.26%
560 TUITION $397,264.00 $397,264.00 $338,316.55 85.16%
563 SPECIAL EDU NON PUBLIC $399,997.00 $399,997.00 $266,207.83 66.55%

590 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICE $181,044.00 ($4,574.25) $176,469.75 $60,565.39 34.32%

611 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $210,362.00 $23265.56 $233,627.56 $175,261.27 75.02%
641 TEXTBOOKS $51,960.00 $2,875.00 $54,835.00 $47,730.44 87.04%
642 LIBRARY BOOKS & PER $15,735.00 ($1941.49) $13,793.51 $9,798.51 71.04%
690 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATER $175,828.00 $2550.00 $178,378.00 $139,273.37 78.08%
730 INSTRUCT EQUIPMENT $16,924.00 1,874.00 $18,798.00 $13,423.69 71.41%
735 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE $23,788.00 $3698.00 $27,486.00 $35,529.64 129.26%
739 OTHER EQUIPMENT $181,683.00 $2732.17 $184,415.17 $85,448.09 46.33%
890 OTHER OBJECTS $176,670.00 ($35514.23) $141,155.77 $52,162.69 36.95%

TOTAL: $15,257,126.00 $0.00 $15,257,126.00 $10,201,302.25 66.86%



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-2021 Budget Table with Encumbrances 
 

The 2020-2021 Budget Table with Encumbrances shows the budget expended 72.26%.  Last year at this time, we were 72.13%. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Object and Description Original Budget Transfers
Adjusted 

Appropriation Encumbered
Year-to-Date 

(YTD) Expended

Year-to-Date 
Percent 

Expended

111 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL $6,992,494.00 ($1,118.26) $6,991,375.74 $4,380,490.51 62.66%

112 NON-CERTIFIED PERSONNEL $1,723,637.00 ($4,000.00) $1,719,637.00 $1,197,487.78 69.64%

200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $2,447,935.00 $2,447,935.00 $1,993,270.38 81.43%

300 OTHER PROF TECH SERVICE $735,795.00 ($8339.62) $727,455.38 $170,949.97 $629,292.45 110.01%

400 PROPERTY SERVICE $651,561.00 $18493.12 $670,054.12 $58,762.39 $438,542.44 74.22%

510 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION $874,125.00 $874,125.00 $179,488.80 $338,390.22 59.25%

521 LIABILITY INSURANCE $324.00 $324.00 $111.00 34.26%
560 TUITION $397,264.00 $397,264.00 $93,273.25 $338,316.55 108.64%
563 SPECIAL EDU NON PUBLIC $399,997.00 $399,997.00 $254,628.99 $266,207.83 130.21%

590 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICE $181,044.00 ($4,574.25) $176,469.75 $6,124.59 $60,565.39 37.79%

611 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $210,362.00 $23265.56 $233,627.56 $20,526.62 $175,261.27 83.80%
641 TEXTBOOKS $51,960.00 $2,875.00 $54,835.00 4,612.68 $47,730.44 95.46%
642 LIBRARY BOOKS & PER $15,735.00 ($1941.49) $13,793.51 1,689.65 $9,798.51 83.29%
690 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATER $175,828.00 $2550.00 $178,378.00 $11,038.02 $139,273.37 84.27%
730 INSTRUCT EQUIPMENT $16,924.00 1,874.00 $18,798.00 $10,040.90 $13,423.69 124.82%
735 TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE $23,788.00 $3698.00 $27,486.00 $35,529.64 129.26%
739 OTHER EQUIPMENT $181,683.00 $2732.17 $184,415.17 $6,264.36 $85,448.09 49.73%
890 OTHER OBJECTS $176,670.00 ($35514.23) $141,155.77 $5,374.00 $52,162.69 40.76%

TOTAL: $15,257,126.00 $0.00 $15,257,126.00 $822,774.22 $10,201,302.25 72.26%



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-2022 Grant Report 
 

All grant funds on record are shown below.  The table below shows all available grant appropriations and expenditures.  
 
Unlike the comparison that can be made between the percent, expended and the percent completed of the fiscal year, the percent 
expended for grants cannot be compared as simply because some of these grant funds were available in the 2020-2021 fiscal year and 
some will be available through the 2021-2022 fiscal year.  
 

 
 

 
 

Grant 
Fiscal 

Year End
Grant Name/Description Original 

Budget Transfers Adjusted 
Appropriation

Year-to-Date 
Expended

Percent 
Expended

21-Jun Competetive School Readiness $3,881.00 $0.00 $3,881.00 $0.00 0.00%

21-Jun School Readiness $149,940.00 $0.00 $149,940.00 $121,774.00 81.22%

21-Jun Title I $23,211.00 $0.00 $23,211.00 $23,211.00 100.00%

21-Jun Title IV $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $9,183.00 91.83%

21-Jun Title IIA $18,932.00 $0.00 $18,932.00 $3,847.00 20.32%

21-Jun IDEA Section 611 $18,458.00 $0.00 $18,458.00 $18,458.00 100.00%

21-Jun Smart Start Operations $75,000.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $43,139.00 57.52%

20-Dec CRF $354,648.00 $0.00 $354,648.00 $354,648.00 100.00%

23-Sep ESSER $80,233.00 $0.00 $80,233.00 $80,233.00 100.00%

SUBTOTAL $734,303.00 $0.00 $734,303.00 $654,493.00 89.13%

22-Jun IDEA Section 611 $240,648.00 $0.00 $240,648.00 $114,143.00 47.43%

22-Jun IDEA Section 619 $18,882.00 $0.00 $18,882.00 $15,683.00 83.06%

22-Jun Title I $94,701.00 $0.00 $94,701.00 $51,586.00 54.47%

22-Jun Title IIA $15,313.00 $0.00 $15,313.00 $2,193.00 14.32%

SUBTOTAL $369,544.00 $0.00 $369,544.00 $183,605.00 49.68%



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-2021 Transfers 
 
Policy 3160 (Business/Non-Instructional Operations-Transfers of Funds Between Categories) states, “The Superintendent, or their 
designee, may transfer any unexpended or not contracted portion of any appropriation for school purposes to any other line item of 
such itemized estimate up to a limit of $5,000 for any one occurrence.”   
 
February Transfers:  There are no transfer requests for March. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-2021 Projection 
 
The 2020-2021 budget projection shows $188,027 projected year-end balance.  The Salary line items are running a deficit because of 
additional hires due to COVID and the additional social worker that was hired.  Other Professional Technical Services is showing a 
deficit because of the HR specialist cost being paid to Ed. Advance.  Pupil Transportation is showing a surplus because of our ability 
to share costs using our transportation consortium.  The Special Education Tuition line items are showing a surplus because of an 
increase to our excess cost reimbursement grant.  The Other Purchased Services and Due and Fees accounts are showing a surplus 
because of less field trips, sports trips and referee costs due to COVID.    
 

 

Object Description
Adopted 
Budget Transfers Expended to Date Encumbered Balance Projection

Projected Year-
End Balance

111 Certified Personnel Wages 6,992,494$        (1,118)$              4,380,491$            2,610,885$          $          2,683,141 (72,256)              

112 Non-Certified Personnel Wages 1,723,637          (4,000)                1,197,488$            -                      522,149$             $             456,417 65,732               

Subtotal Wages 8,716,131$        (5,118)$              5,577,979$            -$                    3,133,034$         3,139,558$           (6,524)$              

200 Employee Benefits 2,447,935          1,993,270              454,665               $             482,604 (27,939)              

Subtotal Personnel Expense 11,164,066$      (5,118)$              7,571,249$            -$                    3,587,699$         3,622,162$           (34,463)$            

300 Othr Prof Technical Services 735,795$           (8,340)$              629,292$               170,950$            (72,787)                $                 4,000 (76,787)              
400 Property Services 651,561             18,493                438,542$               58,762                172,750               $             153,761 18,989               
510 Pupil Transportation 874,125             338,390$               179,489              356,246               $             294,246 62,000               
560 Tuition 397,264             338,317                 93,273                (34,326)                $            (109,125) 74,799               
563 Special Ed Non Public Tuition 399,997             266,208                 254,629              (120,840)              $            (151,000) 30,160               
5XX Other Purchased Services 181,368             (4,574)                60,676                   6,125                  109,993               $               28,530 81,463               
6XX Supplies 453,885             26,749                372,063                 37,867                70,704                 $               58,704 12,000               
7XX Equipment & Capital 222,395             8,304                  134,402                 16,305                79,992                 $               91,412 (11,420)              
8XX Dues & Fees & Other Objects 176,670             (35,514)              52,163                   5,374                  83,619                 $               52,333 31,286               

Subtotal Non-Personnel Expense 4,093,060$        5,118$                2,630,053$            822,774$            645,351$            422,861$              222,490$           

TOTAL FY2020 15,257,126$      -$                   10,201,302$          822,774$            4,233,050$         4,045,023$           188,027$           

Thomaston Public Schools 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Projection


